

24.05.2025

Present: Sh. Amit Sanduja, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Shivam, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Anand Prakash, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2.

One application filed under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC qua substitution of LR of deceased defendant no. 2 is pending.

Submissions are heard on the application.

The defendant no. 2 Kusum Mehandiratta has expired on 19.03.2025. The present suit is filed for partition of immovable property and that application filed within limitation, as such, right to sue survives, the application is allowed. The person named in the application are allowed to be substituted as legal representative of deceased defendant no. 2. The amended memo of parties is stated to be filed online separately and same is reflecting on CIS as uploaded on 22.05.2025. Hard copy is placed on file. Same is taken on record.

Put up for arguments on 20.09.2025.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
DJ-04/North-West
RHC/Delhi 24.05.2025